

COPY

Supreme Court No. 91042-1
(Court of Appeals No. 69835-4-I)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ANTONNIO RAY THOMAS,

Petitioner.

COPY

PETITION FOR REVIEW

FILED
NOV 25 2014
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICK WOYNAROWSKI
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711
mick@washapp.org

COPY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....1

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED..... 6

1. **Jones held that defense cannot “open the door” to prosecutorial misconduct. Here, the prosecutor exploited defense counsel’s mention of probable cause and put on improper opinion testimony from the lead detective of how and why the detective thought Mr. Thomas was guilty of assault. This Court should grant review to resolve the conflict with Jones and to re-affirm the settled rule that forbids witnesses from opining on guilt of the accused.....6**

a. An accused’s right to a fair jury trial is invaded when a witness opines on guilt.....6

b. The detective’s explanation of why Mr. Thomas was guilty of the charged offense and the evidence upon which he based that conclusion was an improper opinion on guilt.....7

c. This was an incurable violation and the Court of Appeals was wrong in downgrading it to an excusable “irregularity.”.....11

2. **Multiple other errors deprived Mr. Thomas of his constitutionally guaranteed right to a fair trial under the Constitution of the State of Washington and of the United States and review should be granted to correct this.....15**

- a. The trial court abused its discretion in denying a mistrial when the State's witness testified, contrary to a pretrial ruling, that Mr. Thomas had a gun on the night in question.....15
- b. Trial court erred by refusing Mr. Thomas his constitutional right to present a defense.....16
- c. Trial court erred in allowing the State to present cumulative and prejudicial photographs in violation of Mr. Thomas's right to a fair trial.....18
- d. Review should be granted because a part of the jury selection process was conducted in a courtroom closed to the public.....20
- e. Even if no single error above requires reversal of Mr. Thomas's conviction, the cumulative effect of the errors combined necessitates that result.....23

F. CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Cases

<i>Allied Daily Newspapers v. Eikenberry</i> , 121 Wn.2d 205, 848 P.2d 1258 (1993).....	22
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)	19
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010).....	20
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).....	23
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 364, 679 P.2d 353 (1984).....	21
<i>State v. Crenshaw</i> , 98 Wn.2d 789, 659 P.2d 488 (1983).....	18, 20
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 765, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001)	12
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006)	21, 23
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	17
<i>State v. Maupin</i> , 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996).....	17
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 590, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	6, 12
<i>State v. Perez-Valdez</i> , 172 Wn.2d 808, 265 P.3d 853 (2011).....	12, 15

Washington Court of Appeals Cases

<i>State v. Freeburg</i> , 105 Wn. App. 492, 20 P.3d 984 (2001).....	16
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 97 Wn. App. 865, 989 P.2d 553 (1999).....	18
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 175 Wn. App. 87, 303 P.3d 1084 (2013).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Olmedo</i> , 112 Wn. App. 525, 530, 49 P.3d 960 (2002).....	7
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 40 Wn. App. 340, 698 P.2d 598 (1985).....	19
<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993), review denied, 123 Wn.2d 1011 (1994)	7, 8

<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992).....	7, 9
<i>State v. Baird</i> , 83 Wn. App. 477, 922 P.2d 157 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1012 (1997).....	13
<i>State v. Carlin</i> , 40 Wn. App. 698, 700 P.2d 323 (1985).....	13
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 144 Wn. App. 284, 295, 183 P.3d 307, 314 (2008) ...	1, 9, 10
<i>State v. Quaale</i> , 177 Wn. App. 603, 312 P.3d 726, 733 (2013) <i>review granted</i> , 179 Wn. 2d 1022, 320 P.3d 719 (2014)	8
<i>State v. Stith</i> , 71 Wn.App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993).....	11
<i>State v. Whitaker</i> , 133 Wn. App. 199, 135 P.3d 923 (2006).....	20

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 302, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973).....	17
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367, 67 S. Ct. 1249, 91 L. Ed. 2d 1546 (1947)	21
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 94 S. Ct. 1105, 1110, 39 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1974).....	17
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596, 605, 102 S. Ct. 2613, 73 L. Ed. 2d 248 (1982).....	20
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 126 S. Ct 1727, 164 L. Ed. 2d 503 (2006).....	17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39, 107 S. Ct. 989, 94 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1987).....	17
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209, 130 S. Ct. 721, 175 L. Ed. 2d 675 (2010).....	21, 22
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501, 104 S. Ct. 819, 78 L. Ed. 2d 629 (1984).....	22
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555, 100 S. Ct. 2814, 65 L. Ed. 2d 973 (1980).....	20

<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899, 117 S. Ct. 1793, 1797, 138 L. Ed. 2d 97 (1997).....	16, 20, 24
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342, 107 L. Ed. 2d 708, 110 S. Ct. 668 (1990).....	16
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62, 112 S.Ct. 475, 116 L.Ed.2d 385 (1991)	16
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399, 1402, 182 L. Ed. 2d 379 (2012)	23
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14, 19, 87 S. Ct. 1920, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1019 (1967).....	17

Other Authorities

<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 362 F.3d 1274 (9th Cir.2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Warledo</i> , 557 F.2d 721, 725 (10th Cir. 1977)	16

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art I, section 22	3, 16
Const. art. I, section 10	3
